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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jonathan Moran 
Trinity College Dublin, Ireland 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors should be congratulated for a well thought out protocol. 
I will be very interested to see their results. I have a couple of 
queries and recommendations to further improve this manuscript.  
 
1. I appreciate the authors using the term Ventilatory Threshold, 
often Anaerobic threshold is used, however this is not specific to 
breath-by-breath gas analysis during CPET. On that point, how do 
authors intend to perform CPET? This area is lacking in detail. Is it 
maximal or sub-maximal CPET? Is it to be performed on a cycle 
ergometer or treadmill? I imagine you will be doing breath-by-breath 
gas analysis, please detail the machine to be used and the CPET 
protocol.  
 
2. I would also be interested to hear if you will be following any 
standardised guidelines. The American Thoracic Society have well 
established guidelines for performing both CPET and the 6MWT.  
 
http://www.atsjournals.org/doi/pdf/10.1164/rccm.167.2.211  
 
https://www.thoracic.org/statements/resources/pfet/sixminute.pdf  
 
3. The level of exercise intensity is also vague. The authors say that 
the intensity will be presribed based on the rate of the 6MWT, VT 
and VO2 Peak. Please elaborate on this point.  
 
4. The Clavien-Dindo, or Dindo-Clavien is a beneficial method of 
measuring complications, however it is flawed in that it only marks 
the highest complication. The Comprehensive Complications Index 
provides a continuous scale (1-100) based on the severity of more 
than one complication and can be calculated using the Dindo-
Clavien. It may be worth adding this objective measure of 
postoperative complications.  
 
5. Participants will perform relaxation techniques and breathing 
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exercises at home. How will this be monitored? Diaries?  
 
Minor changes:  
 
1. Throughout the manuscript the authors use 'A physical training' 
and 'a prehabilitation'. The 'a' can be removed.  
 
2. Study outcomes - page 11-12. (before preoperative 
chemotherapy) and (after preoperative chemotherapy) are used 
numerous times. Once is enough for the reader to understand the 
time points.  
 
3. Introduction: The last sentence in your introduction is quite broken 
up and needs correcting to ensure clarity.  
 
4. Inclusion criteria: 'The patient must have been operated for a 
gastric or oesophageal adenocarcinoma', I think you mean, ' the 
participant is scheduled for surgical intervention of gastric or 
oesophageal adenocarcinoma'  
 
5. Introduction: Page 8, line 3. Mortality is 5%, is that 30 day, 90, 1 
years mortality rates? Please clarify.  
 
6. Some references for CPET and Prehab could be more up to date 
as their have been a updated reviews in both fields this year.  
  

 

REVIEWER Joyce Yeung 
University of Birmingham, United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review this manuscript. This study 
protocol focuses on a package of pre-operative measures aimed to 
improve patient well-being (physical, nutritional and psychological) 
and its impact on the ability for patients to complete full 
chemotherapy and surgical treatment. With patient morbidity as 
secondary outcome. I have the following comments:  
 
 
1. It is important to note equipoise of surgeons in charge of patients 
as they are able to also prescribe physiotherapy or nutritional if 
deemed appropriate. Will surgeons be biased towards using a 
version of prehabilitation which may introduce bias. This can be a 
limitation.  
 
2. Will the authors stratify the risks in the participating patients?  
 
3. Patients with specified pre-existing conditions are excluded in this 
trial (respiratory, heart failure etc) - but prehabilitation maybe more 
useful in this patient group. It can also mean that results of trial will 
be limited to patients who are well and therefore at lower risk of not 
completing chemotherapy.  
 
4. Will authors looks to standardised (and if not describe) different 
post-operative care of patients in participating centres? Post-
operative care of patients can have major impact on patient 
outcomes.  
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5.. It was not possible to fully review CONSORT diagram since this 
is written in French. It maybe more useful for readers if this was 
translated into English.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer response  

 

 

The authors should be congratulated for a well thought out protocol. I will be very interested to see 

their results. I have a couple of queries and recommendations to further improve this manuscript.  

 

1. I appreciate the authors using the term Ventilatory Threshold, often Anaerobic threshold is used, 

however this is not specific to breath-by-breath gas analysis during CPET. On that point, how do 

authors intend to perform CPET? This area is lacking in detail. Is it maximal or sub-maximal CPET? Is 

it to be performed on a cycle ergometer or treadmill? I imagine you will be doing breath-by-breath gas 

analysis, please detail the machine to be used and the CPET protocol.  

 

=> A1: CPET will be an incremental symptom-limited exercise test in these patients performed on a 

cycle ergometer. The tests will be realized according to standard recommendations and the workrate 

increments will be calculated in order to obtain a 10 minutes exercise duration after a 3-min warm-up 

at 20% of predicted maximal workload. For financial reason, it is not possible to standardize the 

ergospirometer used in this protocol among the different participating centers and, consequently, 

several commercial exercise testing cards will be used. However, the realization of the test 

corresponds to clinical practice for the evaluation of exercise capacity in patients, which guarantees 

some standardization of the tests. Anyway, regarding functional reserve, one of the outcomes will be 

the variation in peak VO2, and not its absolute value, which should be unaffected by the different 

machines used.  

The CPET has been more clearly explained in the text.  

 

2. I would also be interested to hear if you will be following any standardised guidelines. The 

American Thoracic Society have well established guidelines for performing both CPET and the 

6MWT.  

 

http://www.atsjournals.org/doi/pdf/10.1164/rccm.167.2.211  

 

https://www.thoracic.org/statements/resources/pfet/sixminute.pdf  

=> A2: The CPET as well as the 6 min walk test will be standardized within and between the 

participating centers and performed according to international recommendations, as suggested by the 

reviewer. This has been added in the text.  

 

3. The level of exercise intensity is also vague. The authors say that the intensity will be presribed 

based on the rate of the 6MWT, VT and VO2 Peak. Please elaborate on this point.  

=> A3: The training intensity will be fixed at the level of the patients’ventilatory threshold measured 

during the initial CPET. As usually done in the setting of cardiopulmonary rehabilitation, the 

physiotherapist will be given a target heart rate (HR) corresponding to that recorded at the patient’s 

VT, and he will check that the patients will really reach that exercise intensity during the cycling 

exercise session. In order to compensate for the training effect, the cycling workload will be adjusted 

accordingly in order to maintain the target HR.  

This procedure of aerobic training has been precised in the text, in a more succinct form.  

 

4. The Clavien-Dindo, or Dindo-Clavien is a beneficial method of measuring complications, however it 
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is flawed in that it only marks the highest complication. The Comprehensive Complications Index 

provides a continuous scale (1-100) based on the severity of more than one complication and can be 

calculated using the Dindo-Clavien. It may be worth adding this objective measure of postoperative 

complications.  

 

=> A4: We thank the Reviewer for his/her interesting suggestion and we are totally agree with the 

Reviewer that the Comprehensive Complication Index is a better scale to evaluate the postoperative 

morbidity. We add this scale in our objective.  

 

5. Participants will perform relaxation techniques and breathing exercises at home. How will this be 

monitored? Diaries?  

A5: We thank the Reviewer for his/her interesting suggestion to specify how the exercices will be 

monitored. Some diaries will be use to monitor relaxation techniques and breathing exercises at 

home. We add that in the manuscript.  

 

Minor changes:  

 

1. Throughout the manuscript the authors use 'A physical training' and 'a prehabilitation'. The 'a' can 

be removed.  

A1: We thank the Reviewer for his/her suggestion, we change the manuscript.  

 

2. Study outcomes - page 11-12. (before preoperative chemotherapy) and (after preoperative 

chemotherapy) are used numerous times. Once is enough for the reader to understand the time 

points.  

A2: According to his/her suggestion, we change the manuscript.  

 

3. Introduction: The last sentence in your introduction is quite broken up and needs correcting to 

ensure clarity.  

A3: According to his/her suggestion, we have clarified the last sentence of the introduction with :  

The aim of this study was to compare the percentage of patients reaching the complete oncological 

treatment previously decided in a multidisciplinary tumour board in the group with prehabilitation to 

the group with conventional care, in patients with gastroesophageal adenocarcinoma.  

 

4. Inclusion criteria: 'The patient must have been operated for a gastric or oesophageal 

adenocarcinoma', I think you mean, ' the participant is scheduled for surgical intervention of gastric or 

oesophageal adenocarcinoma'  

A4: We are totally agree with the reviewer, we change the manuscript.  

 

5. Introduction: Page 8, line 3. Mortality is 5%, is that 30 day, 90, 1 years mortality rates? Please 

clarify.  

A5: We are totally agree with the reviewer, we change the sentence.  

 

6. Some references for CPET and Prehab could be more up to date as their have been a updated 

reviews in both fields this year.  

A6: We thank the Reviewer for his/her suggestion, we add some relevant references from this year.  

 

 

 

 

 

Reviewer: 2  
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Thank you for the opportunity to review this manuscript. This study protocol focuses on a package of 

pre-operative measures aimed to improve patient well-being (physical, nutritional and psychological) 

and its impact on the ability for patients to complete full chemotherapy and surgical treatment. With 

patient morbidity as secondary outcome. I have the following comments:  

 

=> We thank the Reviewer for understanding perfectly the methods and objectives of our study.  

 

1. It is important to note equipoise of surgeons in charge of patients as they are able to also prescribe 

physiotherapy or nutritional if deemed appropriate. Will surgeons be biased towards using a version of 

prehabilitation which may introduce bias. This can be a limitation.  

A1: We thank the Reviewer for this note, we are totally agree, this point is a really problem for us. and 

it can be a limitation. To limit this potenyial bias, we will note if patients received physiotherapy or 

nutritional support in the control group and have performed a stratification by centres. Stratification by 

surgeon was not possible.  

 

2. Will the authors stratify the risks in the participating patients?  

A2: We thank the Reviewer for this relevant comment, we are agree with that but according to the 

sample size and the already two stratification factors we have prefered to control risks in multivariate 

analysis rather than weigning the design.  

 

3. Patients with specified pre-existing conditions are excluded in this trial (respiratory, heart failure 

etc) - but prehabilitation maybe more useful in this patient group. It can also mean that results of trial 

will be limited to patients who are well and therefore at lower risk of not completing chemotherapy.  

A3: We thank the Reviewer for this note, anyway patients with unbalanced progressive disease will be 

contraindicated from the anesthetist. We are totally agree with the reviewer that prehabilitation maybe 

more useful in this patient group, so we remove this sentence in the inclusion criteria :  

« presenting with any unbalanced progressive disease (hepatic failure, renal failure (creatinine 

clearance <30mL / min), respiratory failure, congestive heart failure, myocardial infarction in the last 6 

months) ».  

 

4. Will authors looks to standardised (and if not describe) different post-operative care of patients in 

participating centres? Post-operative care of patients can have major impact on patient outcomes.  

A4 : We are totally agree with the reviewer : initially we wanted standardized postoperative care but 

finally we opted for a more realistic approach. On another side, standardization of care could be a 

limit to the results if it is not completely reproducible. In addition, we stratified by center to minimize 

this bias.  

 

5. It was not possible to fully review CONSORT diagram since this is written in French. It maybe more 

useful for readers if this was translated into English.  

A5 : We are totally agree with the reviewer, we translate the CONSORT diagram into English. 
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